

No. 17-1042

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHARLES G. COLE
ALICE E. LOUGHRAN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Conn. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

WILLIAM BRASHER
BOYLE BRASHER LLC
211 North Broadway
Suite 2300
St. Louis, MO 63102

THOMAS R. JAYNE
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
2650 Lou Menk Dr.
Fort Worth, TX 76131

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ANDREW T. TUTT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com

R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply	1
I. RRTA “Compensation” Encompasses Pay for Time Lost.....	2
A. Traditional Interpretive Tools Confirm that Pay for Time Lost is Taxable	2
1. Text	2
2. Structure.....	8
3. History and Purpose	12
B. The RRTA Does Not Distinguish Between Judgments and Settlements.....	16
C. The IRS’s Interpretation Warrants <i>Chevron</i> Deference	18
II. Section 104(a)(2) Does Not Apply	19
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	15
<i>Env'tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	23
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , <i>Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	10
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Railways Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	3
<i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974).....	3
<i>Liberatore v. Monongahela Ry. Co.</i> , 140 A.3d 16 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016).....	15
<i>Lifetime Siding, Inc. v. United States</i> , 359 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	10
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	11
<i>Montello Salt Co. v. Utah</i> , 221 U.S. 452 (1911).....	9

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Munoz v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2728696 (Ill. App. Ct. June 5, 2018)	15
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	24
<i>Overstreet v. N. Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1943)	11
<i>Phillips v. Chi. Cent. & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2014)	10, 11, 12
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	10
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946)	5, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Universal Carloading & Distrib. Co. v. Pedrick</i> , 184 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1950)	11
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 61	20
§§ 101-140	22
§ 104	24
§ 104(a)(2)	19, 20, 22, 24
§ 108(f)(4)	22
§ 117	22
§ 125	22
§ 129	22

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. (cont.)	
§ 137	22
§ 1500(a) (1946)	21
§ 3101.....	23
§ 3121(a).....	24
§ 3121(b).....	7
§ 3121(d)(2).....	7
§ 3121(e)(1).....	12
§ 3201	20, 21, 22, 23
§ 3201(a).....	20
§ 3211	13
§ 3221.....	20, 21, 22
§ 3231(e).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3231(e)(1).....	8, 24
§ 3231(e)(2).....	19
§ 3231(e)(3).....	22
§ 3231(e)(4).....	8
§ 3231(e)(5).....	22
§ 3402(a).....	23
§ 6051(e)(1).....	21
45 U.S.C.	
§ 55	3
§ 231(a).....	11
§ 231(b).....	9
§ 231(f)(1)	10
§ 231(h).....	9, 10
§ 231b(i)(2)	10
§ 231e(e)(2).....	21
§ 231n(a).....	12
§ 231n(b).....	12
§ 362(o).....	17
Act of July 31, 1946	
Pub. L. 79-572 § 2, 60 Stat. 722.....	18

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
Carriers Taxing Act of 1937	
§ 1(e), 50 Stat. 436	8
Executive Materials	
26 C.F.R.	
§ 31.3121(d)-1(c)(2)	7
§ 31.3231(e)-1(a)(1)	23
§ 31.3231(e)-1(a)(3)	18
§ 31.3231(e)-1(a)(4)	18
§ 410.5 (1938).....	18
IRS Technical Advice Memorandum 8115012, 1980 WL 137627 (1980).....	17, 19, 24
RRB, Pay for Time Lost from Regular Railroad Employment (2017)	17
U.S. Treasury Dep't, Bureau of Internal Revenue, Regulations 100 Relating to Employers' Tax Employees' Tax, and Employee Representatives' Tax Under the Carriers Taxing Act of 1937 (1937).....	8, 17
Legislative Materials	
92 Cong. Rec. (July 26, 1946)	
p. 10,132.....	11
p. 10,160.....	11
S. Rep. No. 75-818 (1937).....	8
S. Rep. No. 79-1710 (1946).....	5, 18
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i>	7
Schreiber, <i>The Legislative History of the Railroad Retirement and Railroad Unemployment Insurance Systems</i> (1978).....	12, 14
